detailed account of all monies it receives. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility shall
provide a report by the 20th day of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue
collected subject to refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with interest and
undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.340, F.A.C.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers. The costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.

Docket No. 060246-WS
Date: October 12, 2006

 - 10 -

Issue 5:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  No. The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the utility’s requested rate increase.  (Biggins, Fleming)

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 060246-WS
Date: October 12, 2006

 - 11 -

  Gold Coast Utility Corp.   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base   Docket No. 060246-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $477,805 $1,241 $479,046 $0 $479,046

2 Land and Land Rights $14,473 $0 14,473 0 14,473

3 Accumulated Depreciation -$444,378 $6,695 -437,683 0 -437,683

4 CIAC -$237,190 $0 -237,190 0 -237,190

5 Amortization of CIAC $208,596 $1,190 209,786 0 209,786

6 Working Capital Allowance $18,605 $0 18,605 -1,273 17,332

8 Rate Base $37,911 $9,126 $47,037 -$1,273 $45,764

  Gold Coast Utility Corp.   Schedule No. 1-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 060246-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Test
Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $704,804 $0 $704,804 $0 $704,804

2 Land and Land Rights $34,247 $0 34,247 0 34,247

3 Accumulated Depreciation
-

$634,755
-

$12,557 -647,312 0 -647,312

4 CIAC
-

$189,368 $0 -189,368 0 -189,368

5 Amortization of CIAC $183,661 $2,905 186,566 0 186,566

6 Working Capital Allowance $33,304 $0 33,304 -1,273 32,031

7 Other 0 0 0 0 0

8 Rate Base $131,893 -$9,652 $122,241 -$1,273 $120,968

Docket No. 060246-WS
Date: October 12, 2006

 - 12 -

  Gold Coast Utility Corp. Schedule No. 1-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 060246-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Working Capital
   ($1,273) ($1,273)

Docket No. 060246-WS
Date: October 12, 2006

 - 13 -

  Gold Coast Utility Corp.   Schedule No. 2

  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 060246-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $294,414 $0 $294,414 -$133,651 $160,763 94.97% 7.24% 6.88%

2 Short-term Debt 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 Preferred Stock 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Common Equity 15,599 0 $15,599 -7,084 $8,515 5.03% 7.93% 0.40%

5 Customer Deposits 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%

6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Total Capital $310,013 $0 $310,013 -$140,735 $169,278 100.00%  7.27%

Per Staff

11 Long-term Debt $294,414 $0 $294,414 -$136,071 $158,343 94.97% 7.24% 6.88%

12 Short-term Debt 0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

13 Preferred Stock 0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

14 Common Equity 15,599 0 $15,599 -$7,209 8,390 5.03% 10.55% 0.53%

15 Customer Deposits 0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%

16 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

20 Total Capital $310,013 $0 $310,013 -$143,281 $166,732 100.00%  7.41%

   LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 10.55% 12.55%

   OVERALL RATE OF
RETURN 7.41% 7.51%

Docket No. 060246-WS
Date: October 12, 2006

 - 14 -

  Gold Coast Utility Corp.   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 060246-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments
Test
Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $140,385 $12,286 $152,671 $12,286 $140,385 $12,286 $152,671

   8.75%

  Operating Expenses

2
   Operation &
Maintenance $148,840 -$10,181 138,659 0 138,659   138,659

3   Depreciation -4,968 0 -4,968 0 -4,968   -4,968

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0   0

5
   Taxes Other Than
Income 14,842 605 15,447 -501 14,946 553 15,499

6   Income Taxes 0 113 113 -4,402 -4,289 4,415 126

7 Total Operating Expense 158,714 -9,463 149,251 -4,903 144,348 4,968 149,316

8 Operating Income -$18,329 $21,749 $3,420 -$7,383 -$3,963 $7,318 $3,355

9 Rate Base $37,911   $47,037   $45,764   $45,764

10 Rate of Return -48.35%   7.27%   -8.66%   7.33%

Docket No. 060246-WS
Date: October 12, 2006

 - 15 -

  Gold Coast Utility Corp.   Schedule No. 3-B
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 060246-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments
Test
Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $214,728 $96,963 $311,691 $96,963 $214,728 $96,963 $311,691

   45.16%

  Operating Expenses

2
   Operation &
Maintenance $266,428 -$10,181 $256,247 $0 $256,247   $256,247

3   Depreciation 17,752 0 17,752 0 17,752   17,752

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0   0

5
   Taxes Other Than
Income 24,198 4,312 28,510 -4,415 24,095 4,363 28,459

6   Income Taxes 0 295 295 -34,796 -34,501 34,845 345

7 Total Operating Expense 308,378 -5,574 302,804 -39,210 263,594 39,209 302,802

8 Operating Income -$93,650 $102,537 $8,887
-

$57,753 -$48,866 $57,754 $8,889

9 Rate Base $131,893   $122,241   $120,968   $120,968

10 Rate of Return -71.00%   7.27%   -40.40%   7.35%

Docket No. 060246-WS
Date: October 12, 2006

 - 16 -

  Gold Coast Utility Corp. Schedule 3-C
  Adjustments to Operating Income Docket No. 060246-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
  Remove requested interim revenue increase ($12,286) ($96,963)

  Taxes Other Than Income